                                                                  May 20, 1997

John E. Cavanaugh

City Attorney

City of Cypress

Law Offices of Woodruff, Spradlin & Smart

701 South Parker Street, Suite 7000

Orange, California  92868-4720

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-96-347
Dear Mr. Cavanaugh:

You requested advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
 on behalf of Mayor Pro Tem Mary Ann Jones. 

Mayor Pro Tem Jones is the vice president and manager of the Huntington Beach Branch Office of Sanwa Bank California ("Sanwa Bank").  Sanwa Bank California is the wholly owned subsidiary of Sanwa Bank Limited, which is one of the largest banks worldwide with assets of over $523 billion.  Although Sanwa Bank California is not publicly traded on the American Stock Exchange or the New York Stock Exchange, Sanwa Bank Limited is publicly traded on the Tokyo, Osaka, and Kyoto Domestic Stock Exchanges as well as London, Paris, and Frankfurt.  Mayor Pro Tem Jones is a salaried employee of Sanwa Bank and does not work on a commission basis. 

On April 17, 1997, we had a lengthy discussion regarding your request.  I informed you that your questions were very general in nature and were not linked to any pending governmental decisions.  However, we discussed all of your questions and how to analyze them under the conflict-of-interest provisions.  Since Ms. Jones is a salaried employee of the bank, with no ownership interest, the focus is whether a decision will have a material financial effect upon Sanwa Bank.  To analyze the material financial effect of a decision on Sanwa Bank, please refer to Regulation 18702.2 (d) or (e), copy enclosed.  Since we cannot  issue a formal advice letter based on the questions posed, you agreed to withdraw your request for advice.  

On May 8, 1997, I spoke to Mayor Pro Tem  Jones and explained the foregoing to her.  

I have also enclosed copies of advice letters that deal with similar situations, which you may use for guidance. 

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:   Jill Stecher

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures:
Barker Advice Letter, No. I-91-071

Williamson Advice Letter, No. I-92-628

Williams Advice Letter, No. I-92-518

Lopez Advice Letter, No. A-95-063

Cauchois Advice Letter, No. A-95-233

Regulation 18702.2

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





